

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 5

**Amendment 5**

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Recital N a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Na. whereas the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, Josep Borrell, stated that the best way to ensure that Ukraine receives enough ammunition is for the EU Member States to temporarily stop exporting weapons to countries other than Ukraine, thereby effectively increasing the security of supply of ammunition to Ukraine;***

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 6

**Amendment 6**

**Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Marc Botenga, Manu Pineda, Giorgos Georgiou**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Considers it necessary in all conflicts to undertake diplomatic efforts to prevent the loss of life and bring about a peaceful solution; calls for diplomatic efforts at EU level to bring about an immediate ceasefire and allow for peace negotiations;**

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 7

**Amendment 7**

**Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2b. Regrets that political and diplomatic efforts to find a peaceful solution to the conflict have not been developed and that neither the EU nor its Member States have prioritised such a solution at any time since the beginning of the war;***

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 8

### **Amendment 8**

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk**

on behalf of The Left Group

### **Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

### **Joint motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 11**

#### *Joint motion for a resolution*

11. Believes that there should be no self-imposed restriction on military assistance to Ukraine; points to the huge divergence of military support provided by EU Member States as a percentage of their GDP; calls for the necessary investment in the European defence industrial base so as to substantially increase output in order to meet Ukrainian needs and replenish EU Member States' depleted stocks; underlines that Ukraine is in particular need of sophisticated air-defence systems, long-range missiles such as TAURUS, Storm Shadow/SCALP and others, modern combat aircraft, various types of artillery and ammunition (155 mm in particular), drones and weapons to counter them; supports the proposal that all EU Member States and NATO allies should support Ukraine militarily with no less than 0.25 % of their GDP annually; calls for an overall increase in the financial ceiling of the European Peace Facility and insists that this should be used, among other things, for the single source procurement of available ammunition on the world market to meet Ukraine's needs; **urges the**

AM\1297918EN.docx

#### *Amendment*

11. Believes that there should be no self-imposed restriction on military assistance to Ukraine; points to the huge divergence of military support provided by EU Member States as a percentage of their GDP; calls for the necessary investment in the European defence industrial base so as to substantially increase output in order to meet Ukrainian needs and replenish EU Member States' depleted stocks; underlines that Ukraine is in particular need of sophisticated air-defence systems, long-range missiles such as TAURUS, Storm Shadow/SCALP and others, modern combat aircraft, various types of artillery and ammunition (155 mm in particular), drones and weapons to counter them; supports the proposal that all EU Member States and NATO allies should support Ukraine militarily with no less than 0.25 % of their GDP annually; calls for an overall increase in the financial ceiling of the European Peace Facility and insists that this should be used, among other things, for the single source procurement of available ammunition on the world market to meet Ukraine's needs; **calls on the**

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

*governments of the Member States to immediately enter into dialogue with defence companies in order to guarantee that the production and delivery of, in particular, ammunition, shells and missiles for Ukraine are prioritised over orders from other* third countries; calls for the EU and its Member States to explore the possibilities for joint ventures and close cooperation with defence industries from like-minded third countries for the purposes of providing the necessary ammunition to Ukraine; urges in particular the largest Member States with substantial defence industrial capacities to significantly and urgently increase military assistance to Ukraine; calls on the US House of Representatives to adopt the military assistance package for Ukraine without any further delay;

Member States *supporting Ukraine with ammunition not to undermine their pledges by exporting ammunition to* third countries *other than Ukraine*; calls for the EU and its Member States to explore the possibilities for joint ventures and close cooperation with defence industries from like-minded third countries for the purposes of providing the necessary ammunition to Ukraine; urges in particular the largest Member States with substantial defence industrial capacities to significantly and urgently increase military assistance to Ukraine; calls on the US House of Representatives to adopt the military assistance package for Ukraine without any further delay;

Or. en

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 9

**Amendment 9**

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk, Silvia Modig**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19a. Regrets the fact that the Temporary Protection Directive is interpreted so narrowly that many women who have fled Russia's war of aggression cannot access abortion care or other sexual and reproductive health treatments, including treatments following sexual abuse; is appalled by the fact that, as a consequence, many women have been forced to return to war-torn Ukraine to access sexual and reproductive health and rights services and reproductive care; calls on the Commission to review the directive in order to ensure that all Member States are obliged to offer the same care that women could otherwise receive in Ukraine;***

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 10

**Amendment 10**

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk, Silvia Modig**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 22**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

22. Underlines that the Russian war of aggression has fundamentally changed the geopolitical situation in Europe and beyond, and threatens its security architecture, and that the response to this necessitates bold, brave and comprehensive political, security and financial decisions by the EU;

*Amendment*

22. Underlines that the Russian war of aggression has fundamentally changed the geopolitical situation in Europe and beyond, and threatens its security architecture, and that the response to this necessitates bold, brave and comprehensive political, security and financial decisions by the EU; ***is deeply concerned about how international law is being eroded in both Ukraine and Palestine; recalls that the EU is founded on the need to observe human rights and respect of the Charter of the United Nations;***

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 11

### **Amendment 11**

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk, Silvia Modig**  
on behalf of The Left Group

#### **Joint motion for a resolution**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

#### **Joint motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 25**

###### *Joint motion for a resolution*

25. Recalls that the EU accession process will be merit-based and that the enlargement methodology puts an emphasis on the crucial areas of respect for the rule of law, fundamental values, human rights, democracy and the fight against corruption; believes that a firmly merit-based accession process is in the best interest of both Ukraine and the EU; encourages the EU and its Member States to provide increased support and assistance to Ukraine on its path to EU accession, including technical expertise, capacity building and the institutional reforms necessary to meet the membership criteria;

###### *Amendment*

25. Recalls that the EU accession process will be merit-based and that the enlargement methodology puts an emphasis on the crucial areas of respect for the rule of law, fundamental values, human rights, democracy and the fight against corruption; believes that a firmly merit-based accession process is in the best interest of both Ukraine and the EU; ***regrets that the Ukrainian authorities have launched reforms to dismantle labour law and undermine social cohesion; recalls that the protection of workers' rights must be a prerequisite for Ukraine's accession to the EU;*** encourages the EU and its Member States to provide increased support and assistance to Ukraine on its path to EU accession, including technical expertise, capacity building and the institutional reforms necessary to meet the membership criteria;

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1



28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 12

## Amendment 12

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk, Silvia Modig**  
on behalf of The Left Group

### Joint motion for a resolution

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

### Joint motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 27

#### *Joint motion for a resolution*

27. Welcomes the EU institutions' agreement in principle on the establishment of the Ukraine Facility, which will provide predictable financial assistance to Ukraine, and calls for its rapid deployment; underlines the strengthened role of the Verkhovna Rada, sub-national entities and civil society as relevant partners for the executive authority in identifying the priorities that will be financed via the Ukraine Plan, stressing that this also increases the oversight and monitoring of the Facility; points to the estimate of the World Bank's latest Rapid Damage and Needs Assessment of at least EUR 452.8 billion over the next decade for Ukraine's recovery and reconstruction; stresses, therefore, that the funds provided for under the Ukraine Facility will not be sufficient and calls for the EU and its Member States to commit to additional long-term financing for Ukraine, in particular given that the latest US aid package for Ukraine remains blocked in Congress;

AM\1297918EN.docx

#### *Amendment*

27. Welcomes the EU institutions' agreement in principle on the establishment of the Ukraine Facility, which will provide predictable financial assistance to Ukraine, and calls for its rapid deployment; underlines the strengthened role of the Verkhovna Rada, sub-national entities and civil society as relevant partners for the executive authority in identifying the priorities that will be financed via the Ukraine Plan, stressing that this also increases the oversight and monitoring of the Facility; points to the estimate of the World Bank's latest Rapid Damage and Needs Assessment of at least EUR 452.8 billion over the next decade for Ukraine's recovery and reconstruction; stresses, therefore, that the funds provided for under the Ukraine Facility will not be sufficient and calls for the EU and its Member States to commit to additional long-term financing for Ukraine, in particular given that the latest US aid package for Ukraine remains blocked in Congress; ***calls for the cancellation of Ukraine's foreign debt in order to ensure that, when the Ukrainian people regain***

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

*their independence from the Russian aggressor, they will not fall into a new form of economic dependence;*

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1

28.2.2024

B9-0143/2024 }  
B9-0149/2024 }  
B9-0153/2024 }  
B9-0156/2024 }  
B9-0157/2024 } RC1/Am. 13

### Amendment 13

**Nikolaj Villumsen, Malin Björk, Silvia Modig**  
on behalf of The Left Group

#### Joint motion for a resolution

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, ECR**

The need for unwavering EU support for Ukraine, after two years of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine

#### Joint motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 28

###### *Joint motion for a resolution*

28. Calls for the EU, the Member States and like-minded partners to provide comprehensive and coordinated political, economic, technical and humanitarian assistance to support the sustainable and inclusive post-war reconstruction and recovery of Ukraine, with a particular emphasis on the restoration of essential infrastructure, healthcare, education and social services; calls for the EU and the Member States to continue to provide medical treatment and rehabilitation, including psychological support, to injured and bereaved Ukrainian soldiers and civilians; calls for continuous attention and increased support for demining activities in Ukraine and for a long-term demining programme;

###### *Amendment*

28. Calls for the EU, the Member States and like-minded partners to provide comprehensive and coordinated political, economic, technical and humanitarian assistance to support the sustainable and inclusive post-war reconstruction and recovery of Ukraine, with a particular emphasis on the restoration of essential infrastructure, healthcare, education and social services; ***considers that the reconstruction of Ukraine must prioritise the well-being of the Ukrainian people over favouring oligarchs and corporate profits***; calls for the EU and the Member States to continue to provide medical treatment and rehabilitation, including psychological support, to injured and bereaved Ukrainian soldiers and civilians; calls for continuous attention and increased support for demining activities in Ukraine and for a long-term demining programme;

Or. en

AM\1297918EN.docx

PE756.910v01-00 }  
PE756.916v01-00 }  
PE756.920v01-00 }  
PE756.923v01-00 }  
PE756.924v01-00 } RC1